rather, tolls are one of several funding sources the state uses 

for this purpose.12  Defs.’ Opp’n 45-46.  Furthermore, Defendants 

cite two RhodeWorks legislative findings - that “just one, fully-

loaded five-axle (5) tractor trailer has the same impact on the 

interstate as nine thousand six hundred (9,600) automobiles” and 

that “tractor trailers cause in excess of seventy percent (70%) of 

the damage to the state’s transportation infrastructure” — and 

argue that Plaintiffs’ evidence is insufficient to rebut these 

findings.  Id. at 51 (citing R.I.